

09-2908-cr

To Be Argued By:
CHRISTOPHER M. MATTEI

=====

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 09-2908-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

BRIAN SLUTZKIN,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

=====

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

=====

NORA R. DANNEHY
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

CHRISTOPHER M. MATTEI
Assistant United States Attorney
WILLIAM J. NARDINI
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	ix
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	x
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.....	4
A. The offense conduct.....	4
B. The status of the defendant’s probation at the time of his offense.....	8
C. The state court prosecution.....	9
D. The defendant’s guilty plea in district court....	9
E. The defendant’s sentencing in district court....	10
Summary of Argument.....	14
Argument.....	16

I. The district court did not err in calculating the defendant’s criminal history category or considering the sentencing guidelines as advisory and imposing a consecutive sentence.	16
A. Relevant Facts.	16
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review.	16
C. Discussion.	20
1. The district court properly allocated three criminal history points to a sentence imposed in state court on December 18, 2008, based on a road-rage incident that was unrelated to the instant offense.	20
2. The district court properly allocated two criminal history points because, while on probation, the defendant engaged in a series of drugs-for-firearms transactions that constitute relevant conduct.	25
3. The district court did not abuse its discretion in imposing a consecutive sentence after considering all the relevant sentencing factors.	27

Conclusion..... 33

Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)

Addendum

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007).....	16, 18
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 464 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	16, 27
<i>United States v. Brennan</i> , 395 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2005).....	19, 21, 27
<i>United States v. Canova</i> , 412 F.3d 331 (2d Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>United States v. Carrasco-De-Jesus</i> , 589 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2009).....	28, 31
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 489 F.3d 528 (2d Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2735 (2009)	17, 28

<i>United States v. Chibukhchyan</i> , 491 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).....	16, 18
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 397 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 541 F.3d 422 (1st Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 961 (2009).	26
<i>United States v. LaBarbara</i> , 129 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>United States v. Livorsi</i> , 180 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>United States v. Lomeli</i> , 596 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>United States v. Margiotti</i> , 85 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>United States v. Marler</i> , 527 F.3d 874 (6th Cir. 2008).....	22

<i>United States v. Matera</i> , 489 F.2d 115 (2d Cir. 2007).....	28, 31
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 205 F.3d 544 (2d Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	27
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 431 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 583 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 54 F.3d 73 (2d Cir.1995).....	21
<i>United States v. Tonks</i> , 574 F.3d 628 (8th Cir. 2009).....	28, 31
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 142 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 1998).....	20, 27
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 168 F.3d 916 (6th Cir. 1999).....	27

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231.	viii
18 U.S.C. § 3553.	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3742.	viii
21 U.S.C. § 841.	2, 3, 9

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4.	viii, 4, 14,
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52.	27

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3.	19, 21, 23, 24
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1.	10, 23
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.1.	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.2.	21
U.S.S.G. § 5G1.3.	19, 27, 30, 31
